

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PDVSA U.S. LITIGATION TRUST, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

GEORGE F. CARPINELLO
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
30 S. Pearl Street, 11th Floor
Albany, NY 12207

MARSHALL DORE LOUIS
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
Miami Center
100 Southeast Second St.,
Suite 2800
Miami, FL 33131

DAVID BOIES
Counsel of Record
BROOKE ALEXANDER
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8200
dboies@bsflp.com

DAVID A. BARRETT
WALESKA SUERO GARCIA
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. APPLICATION OF THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT IMPLICATE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	4
II. LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION CAN BE CURED BY A CHANGE IN THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH'S POSITION.....	6
III. DEFENDANTS' OTHER ARGUMENTS AGAINST CERTIORARI ARE UNPERSUASIVE	9
IV. THIS PETITION SHOULD BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE COURT'S DETERMINATION OF THE PETITION IN ANOTHER CASE RAISING A RELATED ISSUE AS TO RECOGNITION OF THE VENEZUELAN GOVERNMENT.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	1, 4
<i>Branch of Citibank, N.A., v. De Nevares</i> , 74 F.4th 8 (2d Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Cortlandt Street Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecommunications, S.a.r.l.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings, LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	8
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162, 136 S. Ct. 1969, 195 L. Ed. 2d 334 (2016)	1
<i>Levinson v. Deupree</i> , 345 U.S. 648 (1953).....	7
<i>Link Aviation, Inc. v. Downs</i> , 325 F.2d 613 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matthews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>Northstar Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Investments</i> , 779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Prasco, LLC v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	4
<i>Seahill v. District of Columbia</i> , 909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	7

Statutes & Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	7
CLARE RIBANDO SEELKE, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., IF10230, VENEZUELA: POLITICAL CRISIS AND U.S. POLICY (2023).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(3)	3, 6, 7
Wright, Miller, & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d § 1505	7
